

No. 13-10510

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
APPELLEE**

v.

**WILLIAM AUBREY,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA, SOUTHERN DIVISION**

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DANIEL G. BOGDEN
United States Attorney

ELIZABETH O. WHITE
Appellate Chief

KATHRYN NEWMAN
Assistant United States Attorney
District of Nevada

LESLIE R. CALDWELL
Assistant Attorney General

SUNG-HEE SUH
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT A.C. MEISLER
Criminal Division, Appellate Section
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Room 1264
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 307-3803
Scott.Meisler@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND BAIL STATUS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Procedural History.....	2
B. Statement of Facts	2
1. <i>Overview</i>	2
2. <i>Background On Indian Housing Block Grant Funding</i>	3
3. <i>Fort Defiance Delegates The Chilchimbeto Finances To Aubrey</i>	6
4. <i>Aubrey Converts And Misapplies The Grant Funds</i>	8
C. Rulings Under Review.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Evidence Was Sufficient To Support Aubrey’s Convictions.	14
A. Background.....	14
B. Standard of Review.....	17
C. The Evidence Was Sufficient To Prove That Aubrey Converted Or Misapplied Grant Funds That NHA Released To Fort Defiance To Pay Particular Project Costs.	18

D.	Aubrey’s Count-Specific Challenges To The Sufficiency Of The Evidence Fail.....	29
II.	The District Court Did Not Commit Reversible Plain Error In Instructing The Jury.....	34
A.	Standard of Review.....	34
B.	The District Court’s Jury Instructions Correctly Stated The Law And Were Adequate To Guide Deliberations.	35
III.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Admitting The Summary Testimony And Exhibits.	40
A.	Background.....	40
B.	Standard of Review.....	42
C.	The District Court Properly Admitted The Summary Exhibits And Hoogioian’s Supporting Testimony.....	43
IV.	The District Court Correctly Calculated The Advisory Guidelines Range.....	47
A.	Background.....	47
B.	Standard of Review.....	49
C.	The District Court Reasonably Estimated The Amount Of Loss.....	49
D.	The Abuse-Of-Trust Enhancement Was Sound.	52
	CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chilkat Indian Village v. Johnson</i> , 870 F.2d 1469 (9th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Frank Music Corp. v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1985)	46
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	17
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 391 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>United States v. Aneknu</i> , 695 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2012).....	42, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 10 F.3d 1374 (9th Cir. 1993).....	44
<i>United States v. Booth</i> , 309 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2002)	38
<i>United States v. Brame</i> , 657 F.2d 1090 (9th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>United States v. Chi Mak</i> , 683 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2012)	35, 39
<i>United States v. Christiansen</i> , 958 F.2d 285 (9th Cir. 1992)	54
<i>United States v. Coin</i> , 753 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 593 F.3d 1135(9th Cir. 2010)	54
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 388 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2004)	40
<i>United States v. Gadson</i> , 763 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2014)	46, 47
<i>United States v. Garcia-Pastrana</i> , 584 F.3d 351 (1st Cir. 2009)	24, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Garro</i> , 517 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2008)	49, 50, 52
<i>United States v. Gibbs</i> , 704 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1983).....	24, 25, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 584 F.3d 1004 (10th Cir. 2009)	45
<i>United States v. Hamaker</i> , 455 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006).....	46

United States v. Harris, 185 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 19

United States v. Henshaw, 388 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 45

United States v. Hicks, 217 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2000) 3

United States v. Hinkson, 585 F.3d 1247(9th Cir. 2009) 43

United States v. Hofus, 598 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 35

United States v. Intercontinental Industries, Inc., 635 F.2d 1215 (6th Cir. 1980) 41

United States v. Jinian, 725 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 35

United States v. Johnson, 596 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1979) 25, 26, 28, 29

United States v. Johnson, 680 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2012) 36

United States v. Keyser, 704 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2012) 37

United States v. Kranovich, 401 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 24

United States v. Laurienti, 611 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 52, 53

United States v. Laurienti, 731 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2013).....49, 53, 54

United States v. Lequire, 672 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2012)27, 28, 45

United States v. Marguet-Pillado, 560 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2009) 43

United States v. Moran, 493 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2007) 38, 39

United States v. Nevils, 598 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010) 17, 18

United States v. Olano, 62 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 44

United States v. Pike, 473 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 50

United States v. Pree, 408 F.3d 855 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 45

United States v. Redlightning, 624 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2010) 43

United States v. Reed, 80 F.3d 1419 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 52

United States v. Renzi, -- F.3d --, 2014 WL 5032356 (9th Cir. Oct. 9, 2014) 28

United States v. Rizk, 660 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2011).....43, 44, 47

United States v. Smith, 520 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 24

United States v. Stargell, 738 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 49

United States v. Von Stephens, 774 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1985).....25, 27, 28

United States v. Weaver, 281 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 45

United States v. Wigan, 700 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 17

STATUTES, RULES, AND SENTENCING GUIDELINES

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 641..... 18, 24, 26, 27, 45

18 U.S.C. § 666..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 1033(b)..... 28

18 U.S.C. § 1163 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

18 U.S.C. § 3742 1

25 U.S.C. § 4101 iv, 3

25 U.S.C. § 4111(g)..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A) 1

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16.....41, 46

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....	15, 17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(d).....	34
Fed. R. Evid. 1006.....	43, 45
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3	51
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1	47, 49, 50, 52, 53
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.3	14, 48, 49, 52, 53, 54

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Wayne R. LaFave, Substantive Criminal Law § 19.6(d) (2d ed. 2003).....	20
